PacWest

CONFERENCE

Jared Pine
jaredpine@thepacwest.com

A WEEKLY ROUNDUP

2018 WOMEN'S SOCCER

Sports Communications Director
October 22,2018

Point Loma Will Conclude Hawai’'i Trip On Big Island

PACWEST WOMEN'S SOCCER STANDINGS
No. Team Pts. Conf. Overall _ Streak

1. Point Loma 22 7-0-1 12-1-1  Won 2
2 Azusa Pacific 16 5-1-1 5-7-1 Won 4
3 Hawai'i Hilo 13 4-2-1 7-3-2 Lost 1
4. Biola 13 4-2-1 6-5-3 Lost 2
5.  Fresno Pacific 12 4-3 4-9-1 Won 1
6 Hawai'i Pacific 11 3-2-2 5-5-4  Won 1
7 Dominican 10 3-3-1 6-6-2 Lost 1
8. Concordia 9 3-3 5-6-1 Won 1
9. NDNU 9 3-4 4-10 Won 1
10. Academy of Art 3 1-6 7-7 Lost 2
11. Holy Names 3 1-6 3-10 Lost 1
12. Chaminade 1 0-6-1 1-8-1 Lost 6

IRVINE, Calif. -- Azusa Pacific moved into second place
in the PacWest standings with its third and fourth con-
secutive wins at home against Fresno Pacific and Acad-
emy of Art over the weekend.

The Cougars have rebounded from a 1-7-1 start to
the season by winning four matches in a row, allowing
just one goal during the stretch.

Point Loma extended its lead in first place in the
PacWest standings by six points, winning its first two
matches in Hawai'i. The Sea Lions earned shutout victo-
ries over Hawai'i Pacific and Chaminade to improve to
7-0-1 in conference play.

In the first NCAA West Regional rankings, Point
Loma was ranked No. 6 with the next rankings coming
out on Wednesday. The PacWest champion will earn an
automatic bid into the NCAA West Regional and the re-
gional rankings determine how the teams are seeded.

This week, Point Loma will conclude its trip to Ha-
wai'i against Hawai'i Hilo at 7:30 p.m. on Monday. The
Sea Lions are going into the contest with a 13-match
unbeaten streak.

Azusa Pacific will be on the road this week, taking
on Concordia on Wednesday. Then on Saturday, the
Cougars will play against Biola at 7 p.m. in the Corner-
stone Cup. Concordia has three home matches this
week, including contests against Academy of Art and
Notre Dame de Namur. Chaminade and Hawai'i Pacific
will begin their trips to Northern California.

PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Emmy Koflanovich, Azusa Pacific

F, Jr., 5-2 -- Mount Hermon, Calif.
Koflanovich helped Azusa Pacific ex-
tend its winning streak to four match-
es as the Cougars moved up to second
place in the PacWest standings. The ju-
nior played 59 minutes in both of the
Cougars wins and took two shots in each game. In the
win against Academy of Art, Koflanovich played a part in
all three of Azusa Pacific’s goals. She scored her second
goal of the season as an insurance goal after assisting the
first two goals in the 3-1 win. Koflanovich now has two
goals and three assists on the season.

DEFENDER OF THE WEEK
- Emma Hinson, Point Loma

GK, Fr., 5-10 -- Portland, Ore.
Hinson extended her shutout streak
to four games as Point Loma won its
first two games in its trip to Hawai'i.
Hinson has recorded 11 shutouts this

year and has a goals-against average
of 0 21, which currently ranks second on the PacWest’s
all-time single season list. Hinson recorded five saves in
the win against Hawai'i Pacific. Against Chaminade, the
freshman didn't face any shots on goal and helped limit
the Silverswords to only three shots. Her save percentage
rose to 92.3 on the season.

FRESHMAN OF THE WEEK
Christine Messner, Azusa Pacific
D, Fr., 5-6 -- San Pedro, Calif.
Messner helped the Azusa Pacific de-
fense to hold opponents to just one
goal in two games as the Cougars’
extended their winning streak to four
- AM. games. On Thursday, Messner scored
the game-winning goal in the Cougars’ 2-0 win against
Fresno Pacific. Messner has scored two goals this year
and helped the Cougar defense hold opponents to just
one goal during the four-match winning streak. Azusa
Pacific allowed only six shots on goal during the week.

—



PACWEST IN NATIONAL STATISTICS

TEAM STATS (as of October 14)

Stat Team Rank Avg.
Scoring Academy of Art 89th 1.83
Goals Against Avg. Point Loma 3rd 0.24
Shutout Pct. Point Loma Ist 83.3
W-L Pct Point Loma 13th 87.5
Save Pct Point Loma 5th 914
Saves Holy Names 17th 8.25
Assists Academy of Art 43rd 1.75
INDIVIDUAL STATS (as of October 14)

Stat Player Team Rank Avg.
Points Julia Glaser PLNU 38th 1.83
Goals Julia Glaser PLNU 27th 0.83
Saves Nyah Summer HNU 43rd 6.44
Assists Abbey Teagle PLNU 71st 042
GA Average Emma Hinson PLNU 3rd 0.24
Save Pct. Emma Hinson PLNU 5th 91.2
GW Goals Julia Glaser PLNU 2nd 7

PACWEST RECORD WATCH

INDIVIDUAL SINGLE SEASON RECORD TRACKER

UNITED SOCCER COACHES’ TOP 25
Week 1 - Oct. 17

Rank Team

1

o NO Ok Wi

UC San Diego
Concordia (Ore.)
Western Wash.
Chico State
Sonoma State
Point Loma

Cal State LA
Seattle Pacific

WEST REGION TOP 10
Week 7 - Oct. 16
Rank Team

1.

=SPO NPT

Concordia (Ore.)

UC San Diego
Western Washington
Chico State
Sonoma State

Point Loma

Cal State LA

Simon Fraser
Seattle Pacific

San Francisco State

Regional W-L-T
11-1-1
10-0-2
11-2-1
8-0-4
9-2-3
10-1-1
8-3-2
9-4-1

o)
—
D
<

O O OO NO O WhN -7

—_

W-L-T
11-1-1
10-0-2
10-2-1
8-0-4
9-2-3
10-1-1
8-3-2
8-4-1

W-L-T
10-0-2
12-1-1
11-2-1
8-0-4
9-2-3
10-1-1
8-3-2
8-3-1
9-4-1
7-5-2

Stat Player Team No. Top 10 _ Record
Goals Julia Glaser PLNU 11 14 21
Assists Samantha Sanchez NDNU 6 8 12
Points Julia Glaser PLNU 24 31 54
Shots Julia Glaser PLNU 65 74 141
GW Goals Julia Glaser PLNU 8 5 8
Saves Morgan Wirz ART U 63 116 196
GA Avg Emma Hinson PLNU 0.21 0.54 0.12
INDIVIDUAL CAREER RECORD TRACKER
Stat Player Team  Number Top 10  Record
Goals McKenna Carrillo Cul 14 27 45
Assists Samantha Sanchez NDNU 22 16 22
Points Susan Whitney NDNU 44 61 100
Shots Vanessa Sanchez NDNU 168 168 225
GW Goals Julia Glaser PLNU 8 9 16
Saves Brandee Lane CUH 274 250 656
GA Avg Alyssa Ramos DUC 0.94 1.14 0.45
PREVIOUS WEEKLY AWARD WINNERS
Date Player Defender Freshman
Sept. 3 Annmarie Alvarez, BU Brandee Lane, CUH Gabriella Fox, HNU
Sept. 10 Alice Michell, ART U Emma Hinson, PLNU Marissa Froio, HPU
Sept. 17 Anissa Wilson, ART U Viviana Poli, BU Brooklyn Morera, ART U
Sept. 24 Julia Glaser, PLNU Bailey Cahill, UHH Ella Romero, APU
Oct. 1 Lily Dubuc, DUC Lauren Spencer, HPU Emma Hinson, PLNU
Oct. 8 Julia Glaser, PLNU Alyssa Campbell, DUC Reilly Paterson, NDNU
Oct. 15 Madi deMetropolis, BU Lauren Spencer, HPU Emma Hinson, PLNU




