

# WEEKLY ROUNDUP

### **2018 WOMEN'S SOCCER**

Jared Pine jaredpine@thepacwest.com

Sports Communications Director October 22, 2018

## Point Loma Will Conclude Hawai`i Trip On Big Island

#### PACWEST WOMEN'S SOCCER STANDINGS No. Team Pts. Conf. Overall Streak 7-0-1 Won 2 1. Point Loma 22 12-1-1 2. Azusa Pacific 16 5-1-1 5-7-1 Won 4 3. Hawai`i Hilo 4-2-1 7-3-2 Lost 1 13 4. Biola 13 4-2-1 6-5-3 Lost 2 Fresno Pacific 5. 4-9-1 Won 1 12 4-3 6. Hawai`i Pacific 11 3-2-2 5-5-4 Won 1 7. Dominican 3-3-1 Lost 1 10 6-6-2 8. Concordia 9 3-3 5-6-1 Won 1 9. Won 1 NDNU 9 3-4 4-10 10. Academy of Art 7-7 3 1-6 Lost 2 **Holy Names** 3 11. 1-6 3-10 Lost 1 12. Chaminade 0-6-1 1-8-1 Lost 6

**IRVINE, Calif.** -- Azusa Pacific moved into second place in the PacWest standings with its third and fourth consecutive wins at home against Fresno Pacific and Academy of Art over the weekend.

The Cougars have rebounded from a 1-7-1 start to the season by winning four matches in a row, allowing just one goal during the stretch.

Point Loma extended its lead in first place in the PacWest standings by six points, winning its first two matches in Hawai`i. The Sea Lions earned shutout victories over Hawai`i Pacific and Chaminade to improve to 7-0-1 in conference play.

In the first NCAA West Regional rankings, Point Loma was ranked No. 6 with the next rankings coming out on Wednesday. The PacWest champion will earn an automatic bid into the NCAA West Regional and the regional rankings determine how the teams are seeded.

This week, Point Loma will conclude its trip to Hawai'i against Hawai'i Hilo at 7:30 p.m. on Monday. The Sea Lions are going into the contest with a 13-match unbeaten streak.

Azusa Pacific will be on the road this week, taking on Concordia on Wednesday. Then on Saturday, the Cougars will play against Biola at 7 p.m. in the Cornerstone Cup. Concordia has three home matches this week, including contests against Academy of Art and Notre Dame de Namur. Chaminade and Hawai'i Pacific will begin their trips to Northern California.

### PLAYER OF THE WEEK



### Emmy Koflanovich, Azusa Pacific F, Jr., 5-2 -- Mount Hermon, Calif.

Koflanovich helped Azusa Pacific extend its winning streak to four matches as the Cougars moved up to second place in the PacWest standings. The junior played 59 minutes in both of the

Cougars' wins and took two shots in each game. In the win against Academy of Art, Koflanovich played a part in all three of Azusa Pacific's goals. She scored her second goal of the season as an insurance goal after assisting the first two goals in the 3-1 win. Koflanovich now has two goals and three assists on the season.

### **DEFENDER OF THE WEEK**



### Emma Hinson, Point Loma GK, Fr., 5-10 -- Portland, Ore.

Hinson extended her shutout streak to four games as Point Loma won its first two games in its trip to Hawai`i. Hinson has recorded 11 shutouts this year and has a goals-against average

of 0.21, which currently ranks second on the PacWest's all-time single season list. Hinson recorded five saves in the win against Hawai`i Pacific. Against Chaminade, the freshman didn't face any shots on goal and helped limit the Silverswords to only three shots. Her save percentage rose to 92.3 on the season.

#### FRESHMAN OF THE WEEK



## Christine Messner, Azusa Pacific D, Fr., 5-6 -- San Pedro, Calif.

Messner helped the Azusa Pacific defense to hold opponents to just one goal in two games as the Cougars' extended their winning streak to four games. On Thursday, Messner scored

the game-winning goal in the Cougars' 2-0 win against Fresno Pacific. Messner has scored two goals this year and helped the Cougar defense hold opponents to just one goal during the four-match winning streak. Azusa Pacific allowed only six shots on goal during the week.

# PACWEST IN NATIONAL STATISTICS UNITED SOCCER COACHES' TOP 25 Week 1 - Oct. 17

TEAM STATS (as of October 14)				
Stat	Team	F	Rank	Avg.
Scoring	Academy of Art	8	39th	1.83
Goals Against Avg.	Point Loma		3rd	0.24
Shutout Pct.	Point Loma		1st	83.3
W-L Pct.	Point Loma	•	13th	87.5
Save Pct.	Point Loma		5th	91.4
Saves	Holy Names	•	17th	8.25
Assists	Academy of Art	4	43rd	1.75

### **INDIVIDUAL STATS** (as of October 14)

Stat	Player	Team	Rank	Avg.
Points	Julia Glaser	PLNU	38th	1.83
Goals	Julia Glaser	PLNU	27th	0.83
Saves	Nyah Summer	HNU	43rd	6.44
Assists	Abbey Teagle	PLNU	71st	0.42
GA Average	Emma Hinson	PLNU	3rd	0.24
Save Pct.	Emma Hinson	PLNU	5th	91.2
GW Goals	Julia Glaser	PLNU	2nd	7

### **PACWEST RECORD WATCH**

#### INDIVIDUAL SINGLE SEASON RECORD TRACKER

<u>Stat</u>	Player	Team	No.	Top 10	Record
Goals	Julia Glaser	PLNU	11	14	21
Assists	Samantha Sanchez	NDNU	6	8	12
Points	Julia Glaser	PLNU	24	31	54
Shots	Julia Glaser	PLNU	65	74	141
<b>GW</b> Goals	Julia Glaser	PLNU	8	5	8
Saves	Morgan Wirz	ART U	63	116	196
GA Avg.	Emma Hinson	PLNU	0.21	0.54	0.12

#### INDIVIDUAL CAREER RECORD TRACKER

Player	Team	Number	Top 10	Record
McKenna Carrillo	CUI	14	27	45
Samantha Sanchez	NDNU	22	16	22
Susan Whitney	NDNU	44	61	100
Vanessa Sanchez	NDNU	168	168	225
Julia Glaser	PLNU	8	9	16
Brandee Lane	CUH	274	250	656
Alyssa Ramos	DUC	0.94	1.14	0.45
	McKenna Carrillo Samantha Sanchez Susan Whitney Vanessa Sanchez Julia Glaser Brandee Lane	McKenna Carrillo CUI Samantha Sanchez NDNU Susan Whitney NDNU Vanessa Sanchez NDNU Julia Glaser PLNU Brandee Lane CUH	McKenna Carrillo CUI 14 Samantha Sanchez NDNU 22 Susan Whitney NDNU 44 Vanessa Sanchez NDNU 168 Julia Glaser PLNU 8 Brandee Lane CUH 274	McKenna Carrillo CUI 14 27 Samantha Sanchez NDNU 22 16 Susan Whitney NDNU 44 61 Vanessa Sanchez NDNU 168 168 Julia Glaser PLNU 8 9 Brandee Lane CUH 274 250

ı	Week	1 - Oct. 1/		
	Rank	Team Regional	W-L-T	W-L-T
	1	UC San Diego	11-1-1	11-1-1
	2 3	Concordia (Ore.)	10-0-2	10-0-2
		Western Wash.	11-2-1	10-2-1
	4	Chico State	8-0-4	8-0-4
	5	Sonoma State	9-2-3	9-2-3
	6	Point Loma	10-1-1	10-1-1
	7	Cal State LA	8-3-2	8-3-2
	8	Seattle Pacific	9-4-1	8-4-1

#### **WEST REGION TOP 10**

Week	7 - Oct. 16		
Rank		Prev.	W-L-T
1.	Concordia (Ore.)	1	10-0-2
2.	UC San Diego	2	12-1-1
2. 3.	Western Washington	3	11-2-1
5.	Chico State	4	8-0-4
4.	Sonoma State	5	9-2-3
6.	Point Loma	6	10-1-1
7.	Cal State LA	7	8-3-2
9.	Simon Fraser	8	8-3-1
8.	Seattle Pacific	9	9-4-1

San Francisco State

7-5-2

### **PREVIOUS WEEKLY AWARD WINNERS**

Date	Player	Defender	Freshman
Sept. 3	Annmarie Alvarez, BU	Brandee Lane, CUH	Gabriella Fox, HNU
Sept. 10	Alice Michell, ART U	Emma Hinson, PLNU	Marissa Froio, HPU
Sept. 17	Anissa Wilson, ART U	Viviana Poli, BU	Brooklyn Morera, ART U
Sept. 24	Julia Glaser, PLNU	Bailey Cahill, UHH	Ella Romero, APU
Oct. 1	Lily Dubuc, DUC	Lauren Spencer, HPU	Emma Hinson, PLNU
Oct. 8	Julia Glaser, PLNU	Alyssa Campbell, DUC	Reilly Paterson, NDNU
Oct. 15	Madi deMetropolis, BU	Lauren Spencer, HPU	Emma Hinson, PLNU